

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA ASH; ABBIE JEWSOME,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDERSON MERCHANDISERS, LLC; WEST AM, LLC;  
ANCONNECT, LLC,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRENDAN J. DONELON  
DONELON, P.C.  
420 Nichols Road, Suite 200  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 221-7100

SCOTT MICHELMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
SHELBY LEIGHTON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
smichelman@citizen.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Standard Applicable To Post-Judgment Motions To Amend Complaints. ....	10
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over How To Calculate The Length Of Time A Plaintiff Has Taken To Amend. ....	14
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Cannot Be Reconciled With Rule 15 Or This Court’s Decision In <i>Foman</i> . ....	17
IV. This Case Presents Two Recurring Questions Of Significant Importance And Provides An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Them. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX	
A. Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 21, 2015) .....	1a
B. District court order granting motion to dismiss (July 2, 2014) .....	12a
C. District court order denying motion to vacate judgment and substitute amended complaint (Sept. 11, 2014) .....	20a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACA Financial Guaranty Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19
<i>Arnold v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 839636 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brink v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 13
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	1, 9, 17, 18
<i>In re Genzyme Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 754 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Holder v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Jang v. Boston Scientific Scimed, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	12
<i>McClellan v. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2650272 (W.D. Mo. July 6, 2011).....	5

<i>Morse v. McWhorter</i> , 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12, 16, 21
<i>Smith v. Clark County School District</i> , 727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Town of Davie</i> , 847 F.2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Spicer v. Westbrook</i> , 751 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mask of Ka-Nefer-Nefer</i> , 752 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8, 10, 12, 19
<i>Weeks v. Bayer</i> , 246 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	12, 15

### STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
